relevant for assessing the Group's ability and sensitivity to pay
interest on interest-bearing liabilities.

Profit/loss before tax, SEKm 69.0 404.8 319.8 1,134.5 3,830.9
Reversal of changes in value, SEKm 173.1 –203.4 143.2 –754.9 –2,978.5
Reversal of interest expenses, SEKm 81.3 73.9 156.0 142.1 287.4

Adjusted profit/loss before tax, SEKm 323.4 275.3 619.0 521.7 1,139.8
Adjusted profit/loss before tax as a multiple of interest
expenses, xx

4.0 3.7 4.0 3.7 4.0

Equity/assets ratio, %
Fastpartner considers the equity/assets ratio to be relevant to
show the Group's capital structure by indicating the amount of
equity in relation to the Group's total assets.

Shareholders’ equity, SEKm 12,679.2 9,683.4 12,679.2 9,683.4 12,631.7
Total assets, SEKm 31,819.3 27,025.5 31,819.3 27,025.5 29,986.5
Equity/assets ratio, % 39.8 35.8 39.8 35.8 42.1

Equity/assets ratio adjusted for EPRA NAV, %
Fastpartner considers the equity/assets ratio adjusted for
EPRA NAV to be relevant to show the Group's capital
structure by indicating the amount of equity with adjustments
for items that do not entail payment in the near future, such as
derivatives and deferred tax liability Fastpartner's case, in
relation to the Group's total assets

Shareholders’ equity, SEKm 12,679.2 9,683.4 12,679.2 9,683.4 12,631.7
Reversal of deferred tax, SEKm 2,191.3 1,780.8 2,191.3 1,780.8 2,178.9
Reversal of interest-rate derivatives, SEKm 157.9 157.1 157.9 157.1 126.8

Adjusted shareholders’ equity, SEKm 15,028.4 11,621.3 15,028.4 11,621.3 14,937.4
Total assets, SEKm 31,819.3 27,025.5 31,819.3 27,025.5 29,986.5
Equity/assets ratio adjusted for EPRA NAV, % 47.2 43.0 47.2 43.0 49.8

Net liabilities, SEKm Interest-bearing liabilities, SEKm 14,668.1 13,862.4 14,668.1 13,862.4 13,395.1
Interest-bearing assets –453.9 –367.4 –453.9 –367.4 –387.2
Cash and cash equivalents –247.9 –135.0 –247.9 –135.0 –264.3
Listed shares –22.1 –14.4 –22.1 –14.4 –14.4

Net liabilities, SEKm 13,944.2 13,345.6 13,944.2 13,345.6 12,729.2

Net operating income, % Net operating income according to the profit and loss
accounts, SEKm 332.9 292.1 638.5 550.4 1,173.0
Net operating income for dev. properties, as well as
adjustment for acquisitions for the period, SEKm –6.3 –6.1 –0.1 –5.8 3.5

Adjusted net operating income for dev.
properties and acquisitions for the period, SEKm 326.6 286.0 638.4 544.6 1,176.5
Average value of investment properties (adjusted for
dev. properties and acquisitions), SEKm 28,798.2 24,388,0 28,753.3 24,011,5 25,551.3
Net operating income, % 4.5 4.6 4.4 4.4 4.6

Surplus ratio, % Rental income, SEKm 444.5 408.5 892.3 804.4 1,686.5
Property expenses, SEKm –111.6 –116.4 –253.8 –254.0 –513.5

Net operating income, SEKm 332.9 292.1 638.5 550.4 1,173.0
Surplus ratio, % 74.9 71.5 71.6 68.4 69.6

Fastpartner AB (publ)
Sturegatan 38 Phone: +46 (0)8-402 34 60 Corporate reg. no.: 556230-7867
Box 55625 Fax: +46 (0)8-402 34 61 Registered office: Stockholm
SE-102 14 Stockholm E-mail: info@fastpartner.se

CALENDAR
Interim report as of 30 September 2020 21 October 2020

Contact information

Sven-Olof Johansson, CEO
+46 (0)8 - 402 (direct)
+46 (0)8 - 402 34 60

www.fastpartner.se

Daniel Gerlach, CFO
+46 (0)8 - 402 34 63 (direct)
+46 (0)8 - 402 34 60